National
Semiconductor
GAL22V10, -15, -20, -25, -30
Generic Array Logic
General Description
The NSC E2C M O S tm GAL® devices combine a high per
formance CMOS process with electrically erasable floating
gate technology. This programmable memory technology

available to provide positive device ID. A security circuit is
built-in, providing proprietary designs with copy protection.
Ordering Information
------------------------------------------ Generic Array Logic Family
------------------------------------Number of Array Inputs
------------------------------- Output Type:
V = Variable Architecture
-------------------------- Number of Outputs
----------------- Speed:
15: tpo = 15 ns (Comm)
20: tPD = 20 ns (Ind/Mil)
25: tpo = 25 ns (Comm)
30: tPD = 30 ns (Ind/Mil)
-------------L = Low Power
---------Package Type:
N -  24-Pin Plastic DIP
J = 24-Pin Ceramic DIP
V = 28-Lead Plastic Chip Carrier
—  Temperature Range:
C = Commercial (0”C to + 75°C)
I = Industrial (-40°C to +85°C)J__L J_L 1111 M = Military (-55°C to + 12 5^)
GAL 22 V 10 -  15 L N C
PRELIMINARY
Features
n  High performance E2CMOS technology
— 15 ns maximum propagation delay
— fmax =  50 MHz with feedback
— 8 ns maximum from clock input to data output
— TTL compatible 16 mA outputs
— UltraMOS® III advanced CMOS technology
— Internal pull-up resistor on all pins
■ Electrically erasable cell technology
— Reconfigurable logic
— Reprogrammable cells
— 100% tested/guaranteed 100% yields
—  High speed electrical erasure (<50 ms)
— 20 year data retention
a  Ten output logic macrocells
— Maximum Flexibility
— Programmable output polarity
— Maximum flexibility for complex logic designs
— Full function/fuse map/parametric compatibility with
PAL22V10 devices
B Variable product term distribution
— From 8 to 16 product terms per output data function
b  Synchronous preset and asynchronous reset to all
registers
b Preload and power-up reset of all registers
— 100% functional testability
B Fully supported by National PLANtm and other industry
standard development software
a  Security cell prevents copying logic